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PREFACE

Pocker Sahib Memorial Orphanage College was established in July, 1968 as an aided jumior college,
affiliated to the University of Kerala under the management of the Tirurangadi Muslim orphanage commitiee
Koyt Conseguent upon the University re-organization, the college came under the University of Calicut in
the same year. It was upgraded as a first grade college in 1972 and a Post Graduate College in 1980. Three of
the Departments have been recognized as Research Centres. It has emerged as one of the premier institutions
of higher leaming under Calicut University in terms of infrastructure, programmes, staff and student strength.
At present, ten Under Graduate programmes and seven post graduate programmes are offered at the college
catering to the higher educational needs of around 1700 students. The college has completed 50th year
of its academic journey. Throughout this journey the college have been vigilant in providing quahty
e ation 1o the students 1t enables them to develop all of their attnibutes and skills to achieve their
potential as human beings and members of society. Through scientific application of educational
psychology, effective class room management, proper evaluation techniques, inculcation of research
aptitude and overall by a systematic educational administration this goal can be achieved to a great extent.

Since its inception in 1968, PSMO College Tirurangadi, has continually strived to provide quality
education to the socially and educationally backward people of Malappuram and nearby districts of
Korila State The 1OAC (Internal Quahity Assurance Cell) of this college plays a key role in ensuring the
standards of education provided in this institution. All the members of the faculty, non-teaching staff,
management representatives, PTA members and all those associated with college join hands in offering

a well-rounded experience in education.

I hereby acknowledge the Coordinator and other members of IQAC for their laborious effort in the
preparation of this report. | also express my sincere gratitude to the members of the staff and management

for therr help and contribution

I >

Dr. Azeez K

Principal
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Feedback Annlysiy

Our institution maintains a powerful online feedback mechunism. Feedbacks of the performance of
the teachers and that of the programme and campus [acilities are usually carried out at the end of each
semester. The responses in the feedbacks are analysed by the 1QAC and suggestions are made for further
wnprovament eed back on the performances ol teachers will be communicated to them online. They were
asked to prepare and keep their consolidated feed back grade sheet in each semester in their personal profile
and modify the teaching procedure so as to improve the weak points, The analysis of feedback on campus
and programme as a Student Satisfaction Survey (SSS) is given below where the responses are presented in
percentage.  Besides the student satisfaction survey Feed back on curriculum are taken the following stake
holders

0 Students

u) Faculty members
iii)  Employers

iv) Alumni

SSS Analysis 2017-‘18

Question Response (Percentage)

Simple Some Difficult Very
what difficult
diffic
ult

Is the course difficult to ) 12.6 3.8 204
1 study?
Very Intere Somewhat Boring
interesting sting interesting
Is the subject  matter 312 526 24.6 16
2 interesting?
Very Relev Somewhat Irreleva
relevant ant relevant nt
Is the course relevant to 32 60.2 56 22
3 the programme offered?
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Very Stimul Somewhat Not
stimulating ating stimulatin stimulat
Is the course siumulating to g ing
search for further 343 525 118 14
4 knowledge?
Cover all Cover Average Poor
aspects all coverage coverag
major e
aspect
Does the course cover all "
the aspects to be studied in 364 296 123 17
5 the area?
R Substantiall Furthe Somewhat Did not
y furthered red furthered further
Does the course further 26,7 612 96 35
6 your knowledge
Very much Intere Somewhat Not
interested sted interested interest
Will you be interested in o
undertaking further 356 536 59 59
7 studies in the area
Course  of Reput Proximity Inabilit
choice ation y to get
of admissi
tion other
instituti
W hat made you to select
- - - on
the institution for your 289 336 73 N
8 higher studies?
When you meet student Inferior Superi Equal
9 who have taken a similar or
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programme at  other
institution how do you 196 39.6 408 A
feel?
Make Under Early Interacti
regular standi discovery on with
work more ng the of teachers
systematic course difficultie
]
I'he internal assessment 26 a2 136 36
10 system helped you to
e fhe IS satisfactory poor Fully Part
adequately equipped and 692 79 123 106
Iy properly mamntamed?
S o g e satisfactory poor excellent good
cotlegs iibrary? 122 12 622 244
12
N s satisfactory poor excellent good
sanitation facilities 716 128 354 302
13 provided in the campus?
o do e find e Satisfactory poor excellent good
instinitian’s 226 124 236 414
14 administrative office?
How do you rate the Satisfactory poor excellent Good
student-teacher
relationship in the 28.6 56 497 16.1
J 3 institution”

Dr. AZEEZ. K
arinc lpd

P.S.M.

TIRURANGAD

0. COLLEGE
1-676 306

W it
- me

| .W’lssm*zwﬁéen Kunnath
Licutenant, NCC/07110247
f»‘ "n.l'.A ,(.' lr((r
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Feed Back on Curriculum

1. Feed Back on Curriculum by Students

PSMO College Tirurangadi

Following table give the percentage response of the participants of the survey to the specific questions

in the survey:

SL Question Strongly Agree | Neutral | Disagree / | Strongly Point
No. Agree/ / Good | / Fair Average | Disagree/ | in five
Excellent (%) %) (%) Poor point
: (%) (%) scale
1 | Llhe curriculum 1s designed so as 213 59.5 16 22 1| 3.979
to enhance your employability:
2 | The courses studied by me have 28.7 57 119 23 01| 4.119
enhanced my knowledge as well
as my skills and my capabilities
3 | How will you rate the depth of 242 56.8 97 9 03| 3956
svllabus taught to vou?
4 How do you rate the sequence of 21 538 146 9.7 09| 3843
units in the syllabus?
5 | Rate the size of syllabus in terms 15 445 205 16.6 35| 3512
of load on the student ?
6 | How do you rate the objectives 216 542 13.4 7.8 1| 3.816
stated and relevance to the
course content?
7 . What 1> your opinion aboul 475 383 6.3 67 12| 4242
library holdings for the syllabus
of your course?
8 | The syllabus taught to you meet 30.2 53.1 14.6 14 07| 4.107
the national / international
standard and the teachers
persuade you to conduct you
higher studies in prestigious
institutions
9 | Interest generated by Teacher 40 486 9 16 08| 4252
regarding syllabus is ?
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10 | The entire syllabus is completed
| In time

131

303

297

217

52

The teachers provide the students
opportuniies (o learn and grow

382

513

98

07

02

3244

AT -~

4 268

12

The teachers give regular and
timely feedback on the
performance of the students

204

487

238

55

06

3838

13

Modern teaching aids, power
point presentations, web-
resources. multi-media. e-content
cle. are used by most ot the
teachers while teaching

418

495

72

1.3

02

4314

14

The internal evaluation system as
it exists regarding syllabus is
adequate and is conducted fair
and unbiased

218

534

193

41

04

3891

The teachers take efforts to
Wi ulvate solt shalls 1n the
students

266

504

188

38

03

3989

16

The teachers encourage the
students to participate in extra-
curricular, co-curricular activities
and research projects.

404

23

421

17

The teachers encourage the
studonts 1o use reterence books,
e-resources, e-journals etc.

479

435

76

08

01

4382

18

The teachers usually do the
necessary follow-up with a task
assigned to their mentee

207

60

175

15

03

3993

19

The teachers take active interest

in arranging field visits, study
tours ot tor enhancing learning

19.4

287

283

178

58

3381

[ Total Average score of feedback by students on curriculum in five point scale =

368

2. Feed Back on Curriculum by faculty members

Feedback on curriculum and other aspects of the college are taken at the end of each academic
year from the faculty members and an analysis of the same are conducted by the IQAC. The
feedback will be discussed in the stake holders meeting and necessary amendment in policies
are often taken. Following gives the feedback analysis taken from the faculty members with
tihulated values containing percentage response of participants:
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FREBACK 201D 18
sL Question Strongly Agree / |Neutral /| Disagree / |Strongly Point in
No Apree / Good  [Fair Average |Disagree/ |five point

Excellent (%) |(%) (%) (%) Poor scale
(%)
1| The curriculum is designed so as
to enhance employability of the
studenits 279 31.3 319 34 655 3727
2| The curriculum is as per the need
of students, 278 464 157 25 756 3843
Y he coments of the course have
been presented from simple 1o
complex form 265 447| 1093 44 447| 40236
4| The curriculum provides
opportunity for the conducting
research and project related
activities. 336 32 128 91 65 3831
i ooty nits of the sourse are in
conformity with the learning
outcomes 32¢€ 454 147 1.5 58 3975
6| The curriculum is balanced with
regard 10 the theoretical and
practical knowledge 241 38 195 129 55 3623
7|Pedagogy proposed in the
cufticubuns satches the contents 269 494 176 06 5.5 3916
8| The contents of the curriculum
are in tune with the UGC NET /
CSIR examinations. 355 266 205 1 64 3738
9{The curriculum has the potential
in developing the habit of self
fearning among the students 212 418 223 101 48 3649
10| I he curmiculum development
procedure needs improvement 127 475 166 177 55 3442
11| The learning outcomes of the
curriculum are of global standard 128 35.1 266 11 47 3.399
12| The opinion of the faculty
members are taken in to account
Juring currulum res ision 222 266 47 34 13.1 3414
13|Evaluation of the course is
appropriate to distinguish the
students. 182| 285| 485 63 05 31576
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| 14]The presence of student
rcplcwnlalnc in the curniculum

has no value. 156

21

361

PSMO College Tirurangadi

102

171

Total Average score of feedback by teachers on curriculum in five point scale =

3. Feed Back on Curriculum by Alumni

I cedback on curriculum and other aspects of the college are taken at the end of each academic
year from the Alumni and an analysis of the same are conducted by the IQAC. The feedback
will be discussed in the stake holders meeting and necessary amendment in policies are often
taken. Recommendations regarding the modification in curriculum are made regularly to the
affiliating university through academic council members, senate members etc. Following gives
the feedback analysis taken from the Alumni during 2017-"18, with tabulated values containing
porcentage response of participants:

SI. Question Excellent|Good |Fair |Average|Poor|Point in
No. @) %) | | | |five point
scale

1|How would you rate the curriculum prescribed for your

degree during your term in the college? 426 281 181 51| 62 3.961
2{How would you rate the quality of education imparted ; P

in the college? 495 292 81 39 73 4 037
3|How would you rate the course content delivery? 483 27;5‘ *1:[ '—3# 8—~_—éj‘_ —“;Bé;
4|How would you rate the course curriculum for fulfilling BT Bri Rareid yoi'T DN sk

your expectations? . _4‘5_6: 207 175 81 81 3876
S|How do vou rate the academic initiatives taken by the Ro B B Yot §ikis o

college 10 bridge the gap between industry & academia 284 336 164 103 113 3575
6|How would you rate any new skills learnt in the due j 3 RN N T

course of your study (Other than syllabus) 327 229 218 12.4 103 3556
7|How do you rate the relevance of your degree to your _4,‘| RRE 96 LT By 0, R

prcscntjob? 488 16,41 196 8.1 7‘! 3.916
8{How would you rate the following academic initiatives IO R s VR e e

tahen by the college 1o improve your competence as

student? Innovative Teaching-Learning methodologies, | ‘

Seminars, Workshops, Projects, Study Tours, etc 45.6“ 22.9v 16 4 92 6 3.932

9
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How do you rate development activities organized by
the college for your overall development?

lOlHow would you rate the motivation created by the
<o ilabus 1o pursue post-graduation rescarch in the

392 218 218 49 124 3708

402 24 207 49103 3792

particular topic?
38785

otal Average score of feedback by Alumni on curriculum in five point scale =

4. Feed Back on Curriculum by Employers

demand of the employer in view of the know ledge level and the
their study. This is why now a days concerns of the employers
r new courses To cater to this demand the IQAC
h academic year and an analysis of the same are

No higher education institution can neglect the
learning outcome the students assimilate during
are taken in to consideration while framing the curriculum fo

ke feedback on curniculum trom employers at the end of eac
conducted by the IQAC. Recommendations regarding the modification in curriculum are made regularly to the

affiliating university through academic council members, senate members etc, on the basis of these feedback.
Following gives the feedback analysis taken from employers during 2017-"18, with tabulated values containing

percentage response of participants:

[s1 | Question Excellent|Good |Fair|Average|Poor|Point in
e (%) (%) |[(%)](%) (%) |five point
scale
1|How do you rate relevance of the courses in relation to
the program? 394 276 108 58 163 368
2|How do you rate the sufficiency of the courses related to A 7 b
industry that are included in the program? 463 287 43 46 161 3845
1w Josvou rate the competencies outcomes in relation | : i
to the course content? 451 27 91 45 143 3.841
4|How do you rate the relevance of the topics to the s SEWRE Y TR DR i 1 0
Industry? 424 202 94 88 192 3578
5|Rate the offering of the course in relation to the i TR T
specialization streams? 252 331 108 11 199 3327
#How do vou rate the applicability of the domains and ] it RANS g
the tovls used for designing the experiments in terms of
existi ices 1 ?
xisting practices in the [nc‘iustry. : 295/ 224 18| 131 W 3343
7|How do you rate the experiments in terms of their
relevance to the real li ication? :
e e real life aptphcam?n. 456 159 137 88 18 3663
8|How do you rate the experiments in terms of their | ' U
relevance to the real life application?
PP 424 224 64 99 189 3595
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9|Rate the language skill and communication skill of our ; %4 ' |
students working with you 36 213 17 f 56 201 3475

10{Rate the Information and Communication Technology
(ICT) skill of our students working with you

37 235148

Total Average score of feedback by employers on curriculum in five point scale =

56,191 3537

36085

i S Lz
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